

May 22, 2013

**WHEREAS**, on September 14, 2011, the City Council awarded Contract No. 11-207 in the amount of \$4,436,000.00 by Resolution No. 11-2418, to Archer Western Construction, LLC, 2121 Avenue J, Suite 103, Arlington, Texas 76006, for miscellaneous improvements at the Forney Dam (Lake Ray Hubbard); and,

**WHEREAS**, on May 9, 2012, the City Council awarded Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$145,532.00 by Resolution No. 12-1276, for emergency construction work to restore earthen slope embankment sections of the Forney Dam Spillway (Lake Ray Hubbard); and,

**WHEREAS**, on October 24, 2012, the City Council awarded Change Order No. 2 in the amount of \$240,390.00 by Resolution No. 12-2672, for additional work associated with the improvements at Forney Dam (Lake Ray Hubbard); and,

**WHEREAS**, it is now necessary to authorize Change Order No. 3 for additional work associated with miscellaneous improvements at the Forney Dam; and,

**WHEREAS**, Archer Western Construction, LLC has submitted an acceptable proposal for this additional work; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Water Utilities Department recommends that Contract No. 11-207 be increased by \$175,423.00, from \$4,821,922.00 to \$4,997,345.00.

**Now, Therefore,**

**BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:**

**Section 1.** That the proposed Change Order No. 3 be accepted and that Contract No. 11-207 with Archer Western Construction, LLC, be revised accordingly.

**Section 2.** That the City Controller is hereby authorized to pay the amount of \$175,423.00 from the Water Utilities Capital Improvement Fund as follows:

<u>FUND</u>	<u>DEPT</u>	<u>UNIT</u>	<u>ACT</u>	<u>OBJ</u>	<u>PRO</u>	<u>REP</u>	<u>ENCUMBRANCE</u>	<u>VENDOR</u>
2115	DWU	PW10	WTRS	4420	711207	W3DL	CTDWU711207CPA	VS0000064407

Archer Western Construction, LLC - (Contract No. 11-207) - \$175,423.00

**Section 3.** That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY  
CITY COUNCIL

MAY 22 2013

  
City Secretary